developer. The following analysis was provided for a cash purchase of the BESS systems. Please

refer to Table 9 for key financial inputs and metrics and Table 10 for the associated pro forma.

13 https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=74&t=11
14 https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references
15 https://www.generac.com/Industrial/products/diesel-generators/configured/300kw-diesel-generator

Figure 26 :  PG&E Power Outages

51 Carbon Neutral City Facilities Plan

Table 8:  Key F inancia l  Inputs  & Metr i cs –  Cash Purchase

Key Financial Metrics Key Inputs

BESS Cost per kWh $800 Bill Savings Year 1 $14,918 BESS Degradation  3%

Upfront Payment $408,800 25-Year Bill Savings $472,009 Discount Rate 3%

25-year O&M Cost $45,939 25-Year IRR 4% Payback Period 17 years

Total Project Costs $454,739 25-Year ROI 40%

Total Incentives $163,520 25-Year NPV $32,548

Net Payments $291,29

Table 9:  Cash Purchase Pro Forma

Years Project Costs O&M Direct Pay - ITC Electric Bill Savings Total Cash Flow Cumulative Cash Flow

Upfront (408,800)$   -$   -$   -$   (408,800)$   (408,800)$

1 -$   (1,260)$   163,520$   14,918$   177,178$   (231,622)$

2 -$   (1,298)$   -$   14,825$   13,527$   (218,095)$

3 -$   (1,337)$   -$   14,713$   13,376$   (204,719)$

4 -$   (1,377)$   -$   14,582$   13,205$   (191,513)$

5 -$   (1,418)$   -$   14,429$   13,011$   (178,503)$

6 -$   (1,461)$   -$   14,254$   12,793$   (165,709)$

7 -$   (1,505)$   -$   14,054$   12,549$   (153,160)$

8 -$   (1,550)$   -$   13,831$   12,281$   (140,878)$

9 -$   (1,596)$   -$   13,581$   11,985$   (128,893)$

10 -$   (1,644)$   -$   13,304$   11,660$   (117,233)$

11 -$   (1,693)$   -$   20,256$   18,563$   (98,671)$

12 -$   (1,744)$   -$   20,137$   18,393$   (80,278)$

13 -$   (1,796)$   -$   19,994$   18,198$   (62,080)$

14 -$   (1,850)$   -$   19,823$   17,973$   (44,108)$

15 -$   (1,906)$   -$   19,624$   17,718$   (26,390)$

16 -$   (1,963)$   -$   19,395$   17,432$   (8,958)$

17 -$   (2,022)$   -$   19,135$   17,113$   8,155$

18 -$   (2,083)$   -$   18,842$   16,759$   24,915$

19 -$   (2,145)$   -$   18,514$   16,369$   41,284$

20 -$   (2,209)$   -$   18,150$   15,941$   57,224$

21 -$   (2,276)$   -$   27,501$   25,225$   82,450$

22 -$   (2,344)$   -$   27,350$   25,006$   107,456$

23 -$   (2,414)$   -$   27,165$   24,751$   132,206$

24 -$   (2,487)$   -$   26,945$   24,458$   156,665$

25 -$   (2,561)$   -$   26,687$   24,126$   180,790$

Total (408,800)$   (45,939)$  163,520$   472,009$   180,790$   -$

52 Carbon Neutral City Facilities Plan

RATE STRUCTURE ANALYSIS

With the consideration of the PG&E-CCCE 3Cchoice program, the City would experience further bill

savings in the form of reduced energy and demand charges by switching from the current rate

schedules on both meters to B-19 Option S (voluntary). The tables below display a representation of

estimated current and new electric bills for the Fire Station 1 and 911 Dispatch Center campus after

the installation of a PV and BESS microgrid. The analysis is based on the most current rates (updated

March 1st, 2023) under the facility’s existing PG&E/CCCE commercial tariffs, B-10 and B-19, and